General Environmental Incident Summary

Incident: 9257 **Notice:** 9/18/2019 0800 **Occurred:** 9/18/2019 0800

DEM Incident No: No Further Action: ✓

Responsible Party: John Gaule
County: Ward

Twp Rng Sec Qtr: 154 83 14

Lat Long + Method: 48.16660 -101.29770 Interpolation from map

Location Description: Frontier Automotive

6700 4th St SW Minot, ND 58701

Submitted By Info: John Gaule

owner

6700 4th St SW

Minot ND

Received By Info:

Contact Info: John Gaule

6700 4th St SW Minot ND 58701

Affected Medium: 03 - soil
Near. Occupied Bldg: 100 Feet

Type of Incident: criminal vandalism

Release Contained: Yes
Reported to NRC: Unknown

Contaminant: Used motor oil and barrel containers from which the oil came from

Volume of Release: 50 gallons

Duration of Release: 6 hours **Agriculture Related:** No

EPA Extremely

Hazardous Substance: No

Number of Fatalities: Number of Injuries: Cause of Incident:

vandalism of barrels sitting outside on the property. an uknown suspect entered the property sometime between 9-18-19 after midnight and 8 am on 9-18-19 and turned over used motor oil barrels and created a spill

Risk Evaluation:

No

Potential Env. Impacts:

soils were impacted, the soil already has been remediated and replaced. PID testing was done as strata corporation excavated the spill. and confirmation samples were sent off to lab for confirmation. the impacted material is hauled away to disposal already and the job is complete

Action Taken/Planned:

Strata corporation was hired and used clay hauled in by end dump and a skidsteer to build a berm around the permiter of the oil contaminated area to prevent further runoff. the initial spill was only contained enough to prevent it from reaching the drainage ditch. once it was contained strata had to wait till the one call cleared till remediation began.

Wastes Disposal Location:

Clean harbors landfill in Sawyer, ND

Other Agencies Involved:

Local Fire Department, Local Law Enforcement

Updates

Date: 9/18/2019 Status: Reviewed - Follow-up Required

Author: Crowdus, Kory

Notes:

The release of 50 gallons of used motor oil and the barrels that contained it was due to vandalism. Follow-up is necessary to ensure proper cleanup occurred.

Updated Volume: None at the time of this update

Date: 10/1/2019 Status: Reviewed - Follow-up Required

Author: Striebel, Ivana

Notes:

10/1/2019 - Spoke to business owner about the release and cleanup. He said that the oil has been cleaned up by a local contractor. I asked if he would mind if I visited his business to take a look at the area and take pictures and he said it would be fine. This site will be added to a list to visit when I'm in the area in the next month. Further action needed.

Updated Volume: None at the time of this update

Date: 10/14/2019 Status: Inspection - No Action Required

Author: Martin, Russell

Notes:

10/8/2019 at 13:53, on location. Met with report contact and inspected site. Discussed incident and cleanup, no visible staining where incident occurred. No further follow-up required.

Updated Volume: None at the time of this update